Agenda Item #: 3-C-1

PALM BEACH COUNTY

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY

Meeting Date: November 19,2024 {X} Consent { } Regular
{ } Workshop { } Public Hearing

Department: Engineering & Public Works
Submitted By: Engineering & Public Works
Submitted For: Construction Coordination Division

L EXECUTIVE BRIEF
Motion and Title: Staff recommends motion to approve: Change Order No. 1 in the amount of
$486,096.08 and a retroactive contract time extension of 21 days to the contract dated December 19,
2023 (R2023-1844) (Contract) with Rosso Site Development, Inc. (RSD) for Beach Road Parking,
north of Old A1A (Project).

SUMMARY: Approval of Change Order No. 1 will provide compensation to RSD for quantity
overruns that exceed the original contract quantities, as allowed in Section 4-3.1 of the Contract, and
provide for the retroactive Contract time extension. Unexpected deficiencies in the existing base
beneath the improved parking area were encountered during construction, resulting in increased
material quantities to install what was required to meet design standards. Per PPM CW-F-050, the
total of this Change Order exceeds the threshold of $100,000 and allowable time extensions relating to
staff approvals of change orders to contracts and requires the Board of County Commissioners (BCO)
approval. The Contract was approved December 19, 2023, in the amount of $1,369,721.23. The
total Contract amount, including this Change Order is $1,855,817.31. Work on this Project was
substantially completed on July 25, 2024. The retroactive time extension associated with this
Change Order will bring the completion date to August 12, 2024. This is the only change order
before Project closeout.

This Contract was presented to the Goal Setting Committee on August 19, 2022 and the Committee
established an Affirmative Procurement Initiative (API) of a 20% minimum mandatory Small Business
Enterprise (SBE) participation, of which 5% must be Minority Business Enterprise (MBE)
participation for African American (AA) and Hispanic American (HA) owned firms. The proposed
SBE participation for Change Order No. 1 is 0%. To date, the overall SBE participation achieved on
this Contract is 26.18%, and the overall MBE participation achieved is 11%. District 1 (YBH)

Background and Justification:

After reviewing Change Order No. 1 and finding it to be in proper order, the Engineering and Public
Works Department recommends approval by the BCC.

Attachments:
1. Location Map
2. Change Order No. [ with Exhibits A, B, C, D, and E

. itally signed by David Ricks
=org, DC=pbcgov, Ol=Enterprise,
aVI {‘!‘ , OU=Users, CN=David Ricks, E=

Epbo.gov

Recommended by:
YBH/TEL R "

i Date
e 2024.11.07 13:34:08-0500"

1 it PDF Reader Version: 12.1.0 ] # - L ;
Approved by: J/L——-—""’ il!l 2,/2- /

Deputy County Administrator Date




H. FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS

A. Five Year Summary of Fiscal Impact:

Fiscal Years 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029
Capital Expenditures $ 486,097 -0- -0- -0- ~0-
Operating Costs -0- -0- -0- -0- -0-
External Revenues -0- -0- -0- - -0-
Program Income (County) -0- - - - ()
In-Kind Match (County) -0- -0- Y - e
NET FISCAL IMPACT S 486,097 -0- -0- -0- -0-
# ADDITIONAL FTE

POSITIONS (Cumulative) -0- (- -0- ()= {)
Is Item Included in Current Budget? Yes No

Is this item using Federal Funds? Yes - No

Is this item using State Funds?

Budget Account No:
Fund 3500 Dept 361 Unit 1993

Recommended Sources of Funds/Summary
Transportation Improvement Fund
Beach Road Parking, North of 0ld AlA

Yesl:] No

Chject 6551
of Fiscal Impact:

Note: Chance Order No. 1 in the amcunt of $486,096.08 and a
time extensiocn of 21 days to the contract date December 19,
2023 (RZ2023-1844) with Rosso Site Development, Inc. (RSD).

C. Departmental Fiscal Review: \b<mm&y

RG‘ SV tL“\)L’B"‘*J“"’/i ’\

IIl. REVIEW COMMENTS

A. OFMB Fiscal and/or Contract Dev. and Control Comm pfits:

[ M 1of 333 v
OFMB Q72 \OM&

NS le 2L

B. Approved as to Form
and Legal Sufficiency:

WAL jofa)as

4 AHSW t‘@&unty Attor Y

C. Other Department Review:

Department Director

This summary is not to be used as a basis for payment.

2
FAADM_SER\FiscalAgendaPage?2 24 24.439.co #1.time ext

Contract Dev, and Control

/4/?/%"%//?%

. 2022501.3500.361.1993.6551



Beach Road Parking, North of Old A1A

Palm Beach County Project #2022501

LOCATION MAP

ATTACHMENT 1




PALM BEACH COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 24.439
ENGINEERING & PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT
P. 0. BOX 21229, WESY PALM BEACH, FL 33416-1229

REQUEST: REQUESTING DIVISION: INFORMATION:

[JWORK ORDER NO, [ JROAD & BRIDGE DATE: 7/19/2024

[ NEW AUTHORIZATION CITRAFFIC _ REQUESTOR: Zachary King
[-]CHANGEORDERNO. 1 [[JROADWAY PRODUGTION COMMISSION DISTRICTNO: 1
1 SUPPLEMENTAL NO. [ZICONSTRUCTION COOR. RESOLUTION NO: R2023-1844
CJOTHER: LJSTREETSCAPE PBC PO NUMBER:

PROJECT LOCATION/LIMITS: Beach Road Parking, North of Old A1A

PROJECT NUMBER: 2022501 BUDGET UNE ITEM: 3500-361-1993-6551
CONTRACY NO: N/A CONTRACT DATE: December 19 2023
CONTRACTOR/CONSULTANT/VENDOR: Rosso Site Dvelopment, inc. VENDOR:

CONTACT: Blair Rosso

CONTACT PHONE NUMBER: 561-689-0883

Details:
Change Order 1 is to compensate the contractor for quantity overruns that exceeds the original contract quantities as

allowed in Section 4-3.1 of the contract. During construction, it was discovered that the plans did not match actual

site conditions, necessitating adjustments to pay items to ensure that the Project meets the required standards as
ntended. Extend contract time 21 days.

Exhibit “A° —~ Change Order Details Exhibit “D" - Cettificate of Insurance
Exhibit "B" — Bond Rider Exhibit "E” - Change Crder History

 Exhibit "G~ EBO Schedules

The total amount of this request, per the attached documentation, is not to exceed $486,096.08

The Cantractor's proposed Small Business Enterprise {SBE) goal for this project was 36.1 %,
The estimated SBE participation for this requestis 0 %.

The cumulative SBE participation to date for this contract including this request is: 26.18 %,

The Minority/Women Owned Business Enterprise (M/WBE) for this contractis 119 o,
The estimated MAWVBE participation for thisrequestis 0 %.
The cumulative MAWBE participation to date for this Gontract including this requestis 11 %

Palm Beach County Engineering and Public Works Contact:
Albert W, Hoffman

Director. Construetion Coordination 561-6584-4180 .
Name Title Telephone Number
CONTRACTOR/ICONSULTANTIVENDOR APPROVALS ENGINEER OF RECORD {(if applicable)
Please indicate your receipt of this request by signing and
returnmgmmls original document to our office.
= Afzlaeay
Signature Date Signature Date
P Steeemoes
Print Name and Tlﬁe Print Name and Title
'COUNTY APPROVALS BOARD APPROVAL? YES Date: November 19, 2024
Q/ é’jz“f Reare e s nghgg/ns/2024
Date Budget Approval Date
i3 f (L /{ 2024 "

Beputy County Engineer "1 Date PBC Board of Co. Commissioner Date
ATTEST: Joseph Abruzzo, Approved as to Form and Legal

Clerk of the Clreult Gourt Sufficiency:

& Comptrofier

Uik /

(Deputy Clerk) Date {County ?lléméy) i 5 “Da




BB eage ! ot?)

CHANGE ORDER

Owner Initiated __ .. .. [} Quantity Overruns/Underruns )
Differing Site Conditions ] Request By Another Agency/Qutside Party:

L1 Zoning/Code/Ordinance Changes

[] Errors/Omissions/InDesign [_] A Reimbursable  [_] B. Non-Reimbursable

____ Other:
PROJECT: Beach Road Parking, North of Old A1A CHANGE ORDER NO: (1) One
COUNTY PROJECT NO: 2022501
TO: Rosso Site Development, Inc. CONTRACT DATE: 12-19-2023
RESOLUTION NO: R2023-1844
DISTRICT NO: 1

You are directed to make the following changes in this Contract:

Per Contract Specification 4-3.1 "Alterations of Plan or of Character of Work - General"
Quantity Overruns:
ltem #4 Regular Excavation 694 CY @ $75.21 = $52,195.74
Item #6 Optional Base group (13) 1447 SY @ $138.58 = $200,525.26
Item #11 1.5" SP Graded Bedding Sand 4025 SY @ 51.94 = $209,058.50
Item #15 Sodding 930 SY @ $18.05 = $16,786.50
Bond and G/L= $7,530.08

Total $486,096.08
Extend contract time 21 days.
The original Contract Sum was . A $ 1.369.721.23
Net change by previous Change Orders . . $ 0.00
The Contract Sum prior to this Change Order was . 3 1369.721.23
The Contract Sum will be increased by this Change Order . $  486,096.08
The new Contract Sum including this Change Order will be $ 1.855.817.31
The Contract Time will be increased by. . ( 21 YDays
The Date of Completion including this Change Order therefore 18 8-12-2024

EXECUTION OF THIS CHANGE ORDER ACKNOWLEDGES FINAL SETTLEMENT OF, AND RELEASE OF ALL CLAIMS FOR
COSTS AND TIME ASSOCIATED, DIRECTLY OR INDIRECTLY, WITH THE ABOVE-STATED MODIFICATION(S),
INCLUDING ALL CLAIMS FOR CUMULATIVE DELAYS OR DISRUPTIONS RESULTING FROM, CAUSED BY, OR

INCIDENT TO, SUCH MODIFICATION(S), AND INCLUDING ANY CLAIM THAT THE ABOVE-STATED MODIFICAT’ION(S)
CONSTITUTES, IN WHOLE OR PART, A CARDINAL CHANGE TO THE CONTRACT.

RD‘&.SL gH’G_, D&VC‘DW\(‘\,‘% tene

CONTRACTOR
1200  cogath ) SHreed
Address

Lare oy FL 384wl

NAME: Blair. Simpson

SIGNATURE: ; % %*% .

TITLE: VT

DATE: 9-2-acnd



EXHIBIT 2 (Page ot Y)

Certified Request for Equitable Adjustment

TO: Palm Beach County Engineering and Public Works - Construction Coordination

Name of Project: Beach Road Parking
Project #: 2022501

Change Order #: RSD #01
We hereby request a Change Order for the following:

Quantity Overruns / $486,096.08

In accordance with July 2021 FDOT $pecifications 5-12.2, the undersigned certifies under oath
and in writing, that the request is made in good faith, that any supportive data submitted is
accurate and complete to Rosso Site Development, Inc. best knowledge and belief, and that the
amount of the request accurately reflects what Rosso Site Development, Inc., in good faith
believes to be Paim Beach County's responsibility.

Rosso Site Development, Inc.

1 ‘ éu\;w
Centradiors-Representative Date

Blair R. Simpson ~ Vice President

STATE OF: Florida
COUNTY OF: Palm Beach

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before mie by means of [X] physical presence or
[ ]online notarization, this Jurday of iy .20 2M by _ Blair R, Simpson
as Vice President for ___Rosso Site Development. Inc. . on
(title of officer/member/partner)  (Name of corporation/company/partnership)
behalf of the__ Corporation . Who is [X] personally know to me or [ ] has produced
N/A as identification
(Type of Identification)

S R ‘J U‘Lr;

8 3 L EIMERS

,‘a %_ Notary P\:ibl}c - State of Florida
".f?.” nP‘? Commission # Wi+ 378430

My Comm. E
8anded Xpires apr 9, 2027

Sfgnature o Notary Public — State of' Florida

Print, Type, or Stamp Commissioned Name of
Notary Public

through Nationai Notary Assn,




1302 South § Street
Lake Worth, FI. 33460

SO

Sii:‘ De‘veiopr;;{ent

EXHIBIT /*(Page 2 ot 4)

Ph: 561-689-0889
Fax: 561-689-2851

Change Order No.: 1
Owner: Palm Beach County
Project: Beach Road Parking

Change Order Request

Description: These are original line item overruns for the beach road project

Owner Proj. No.: 2022501

RSD Proj. No.: 23048

Date: 7/16/2024

. $ -
4.00|Regular Excavation 694 CY|$ 75211 % 52,195.74
6.00|Optional Base Group 13 1447 CY| § 13858 | % 200,525.26
11.00]1.5 SP Graded Bedding Sand 4025 CY|$ 51941 % 209.058.50
15.00|Sodding 930 SY| $ 18.051 8% 16,786.50
Bond & GL p 7,530.08

$ -

$ w

g -
Total: $ 486,096.08

Original Contract Amt $ -
Amount of this Change Order § 486,096.08

Amount of Previous Change Order (s) § -
New Total Contract Amount $ 486,096.08

Completion time extended

21 days

If yes, new completion date?

When executed by all parties, this document will become part of the above reference construction contract,

Client Signature Blair Simpson
Client Printed
Revisions

# Date By |Description

X XXX ] XXX




Zacha:x King EXHIB“"ﬁ_"'(POg@ioL'{)

From: Zachary King

Sent: Monday, July 8, 2024 2:18 PM
To: Jonathan Delaura; Maroun Azzi
Cc: Alpert Hoffman

Subject: Beach Road Quantities

It looks like there are other pay items with quantity busts.

#6 Optional Base Group 13 Plan Qty 375 sy o
im coming up with 1,82 sy @ $138.58=§
West widening Sta 25+77 to 56+56 = 3,079-LF x 4’ Wide = 12,316 /9=1,368.5sy
East Widening:

Sta 28+58 to 35+47 = 689-If

Sta 37+66 to 40+98 = 332-If

1,021-If @ 4’ wide = 4,084 / 9 = 453.78 sy

#11 1.5" SP Graded Bedding Sand Plan Qty 175 Sy
urf Blocks do this quantity should match the turf blocks @ 4,200 sy

Zach King

Palm Beach County Engineering

Construction Coordination Division

Chief Construction Coordinator (North County)
Ph:561-684-4178




= EXHIBIT"(Page_{ot)
THE MAIN STREET AMERICA GROUT
NAM Irsurance Comparny ¢ 0|s‘|?omimm :mmn:c Company

Main Street Ar o pany + MBA Compeiy
informadion Systams and Sarvioas Comoraticn

SURETY RIDER
it is understood and agreed that surety bond number 317791
with ‘ Rosso Site Development, inc. as principal
and Palm Beach County as obligee is
hereby amended effective 712512024 as foliows:

Penal Sum of Bond amount has been increased from $1,369,721.23 to $1,855,817.31 as per
Change Orders added as of 7/25/2024.

it is further understood and agreed that no other condition, limitation or exclusion of the bond
shall be altered or amended by this rider.

This rider shall be attached to and form a permanent part of this bond.
Signed, Sealed and Dated this 25" day of July, 2024 .

Rosso Site Development, Inc.
Principal

NGM Ins. Co. (FKA National Grange Mutual Ins. Co.)

'\.

68-1062 (05/2006)




o NGM INSURANCE COMPANY POWER OF ATTORNEY '

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That NGM Insurance Company, a Florida corporation havmg 1ts prmclpal 3"
office in the City of Jacksonville, State of Florida, pursuant to Article IV, Section 2 of the By-Laws of said Company, to wn.

"Article 1V, Section 2. The board of directors, the president, any vice president, secretary, or the treasurer el
shall have the power and authority to appoint attorneys-in-fact and to authorize them to execute o behalfﬁ_f S
of the company and affix the seal of the company thereto, bonds, recognizances, contracts of indemnity or .= =
writings obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance or conditional undertakmg and to remove any.

such attorneys-in-fact at any time and revoke the power and authority given to them. " '

does hereby make, constitute and appoint Lawrence T Dwyer:

its true and lawful Attorneys—m—fact to make, execute, seal and deliver for and on its behalf, and as its act and deed bonds, 5

undertakings, recognizances, contracts of indemnity, or other writings obligatory in nature of a bond subject to the fo!low:ng
limitation: '

1. No one bond to exceed Ten Million Dellars (510,000,000.00)

and to bind NGM Insurance Company thereby as fully and to the same extent as if such instruments were sngned by the duly &
authorized officers of NGM Insurance Company; the acts of said Attorney are hereby ratified and confirmed. -

This power of attorney is signed and sealed by facsimile under and by the authority of the following resolution adopted'ﬁby” .-
the Directors of NGM Insurance Company at a meeting duly called and held on the 2nd day of December 1977.

Voted: That the signature of any officer authorized by the By-Laws and the company seal may be affixed by facsimile to
any power of attorney or special power of attorney or certification of either given for the execution of any bond,
undertaking, recognizance or other written obligation in the nature thereof, such signature and seal, when so used being
hereby adopted by the company as the original signature of such office and the original seal of the company, to be valid
and binding upon the company with the same force and effect as though manually affixed.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, NGM Insurance Company has caused these presents to be signed by its Vice President,
General Counsel and Secretary and its corporate seal to be hereto afﬁxed this 7th day of January, 2020.

NGM INSURANCE COMPANY By: 4. JHAU
Kimberly K. Law

Vice President,
General Counsel and Secretary

State of Florida.
County of Duval.

On this 7th day of January, 2020, before the subscriber a Notary Public of State of Florida in and for the County of Duval duly
commissioned and qualified, came Kimberly K. Law of NGM Insurance Company, to me personally known to be the officer described
herein, and who executed the preceding instrument, and she acknowledged the execution of same, and being by me fully sworn, deposed
and said that she is an officer of said Company, aforesaid: that the seal affixed to the preceding instrument is the corporate seal of said
Company, and the said corporate seal and her signature as officer were duly affixed and subscribed to the said instrument by the authority
and direction of the said Company; that Article IV, Section 2 of the By-Laws of said Company is now in force,

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my official seal at Jacksonville, Florida this 7th day of January,

2020. ,
: ) Soticn Sowws O Poriom
j&aa.”’isﬁﬁh @E“""‘ ot ii

I, Nancy Giordano-Ramos, Vice President of NGM Insurance Company, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and
correct copy of a Power of Attorney executed by said Company which is still in full force and effect.

IN Wle NESS WHEREOF, 1 have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seal of said Company at Jacksonville, Florida this

oS b

WARNING: Any unauthorized reproduction or alteration of this document is prohibited.

TO CONFIRM VALIDITY of the attached bond please call 1-603-354-5281. FI

TO SUBMIT A CLAIM: Send all correspondence to 55 West Street. Keene, NH 03431 %& e
N Attn: Bond Clim Dept. o call our Bond Cleim Dept. at 1.609-358-143 : &
Doy s A ennlids i

7. <
Aoy gm Mo bac éqmuﬂr{ w* w«:iiu i m!« m -fe c;rve k& ara:mm anﬂ mrcmfavr pnntmg on border. 1M o




EXHIBITY."(Page 20f2)
{\centria

Insurance
1607 NW 136th Ave Suite B-200
Sunrise, F1 33323

INVOICE# 732148 Page 1
_ACCOUNT NO DATH
ROSSSIT-VC 7/25/2024
- PRODUCER [ DUEDATE
Larry Dwyer 8/25/2024

DATE

Rosso Site Development, Inc.
1302 South J Street
Lake Worth, FL. 33460

1323521 7/25/2024 Bond Rider 317791 Increase bond amt by $486,096.08  $4,229.00

Note:

Project: Beach Road Parking

***PLEASE RETURN ONE COPY WITH YOUR REMITTANCE***




exHisi CPage_ (ot )

OEBO Agenda Review and Briefing — SBE Participation

COMMISSION MEETING DATE:

November 19, 2024

DEPARTMENT:

Engineering and Public Works

AGENDA ITEM: 3.C. #

Beach Road Parking, North of Old A1A

WAIVER REQUEST APPROVAL/DENIAL:

N/A

GOAL SETTING API

20% SBE min. mandatory, of which 5% MBE
(AA/HA) firms.

PROPOSED SBE PARTICIPATION:
- Work/Task/Change Order? C.O. #1

26.18% (4.3% SBE/ 15.8% MBE-HA} ~Committed
0% for this change order

CUMULATIVE CONTRACT SBE PARTICIPATION: | 11% (SBE/MBE)

CONTRACTOR: Rosso Site Development, Inc.

SBE SUBCONTRACTOR(S): The Paving Lady (MBE-HA) / Atlas Surveying &
Mapping (SBE)

CONCERN: No concern

Reviewed by and date:

8/26/2024 — Angela Smith, SBDS 1li




OEBO SCHEDULE 1
Beach Road Parking, North of Old AIA SOLICITATION/PROJECT/BID NO.: 2022501

SOLICITATION/PROJECT/BID NAME:

8M1/23 i inati
SOLICITATION OPENING/SUBMITTAL DATE: COUNTY DEPARTMENT: Construction Coordination

Section A PLEASE LIST THE DOLLAR AMOUNT OR PERCENTAGE OF WORK TO BE COMPLETED BY THE PRIME CONTRACTOR/CONSULTANT* ON THE PROJECT:
1302 S J St, Lake Worth, FL 33460

Rosso Site Development, Inc,

NAME OF PRIME RESPONDENT/BIDDER: ADDRESS:

CONTACT PERSON: B1air R. Simpson PHONE No.: D6 1-689-0889 E-malL; DSimpson@rossasitedevelopment.com
482,005.38

PRIME’S DOLLAR AMOUNT OR PERCENTAGE OF WORK: Non-SBE  MBE WBE SBE

*SMWBE Prime’s must include their percentage ot dollar amount in the Total Participation line under section B. D u D

EXHIBIT' C*(Page 2ot 1)

Secticn B PLEASE LIST THE DOLLAR AMCUNT OR PERCENTAGE OF WORK TO BE COMPLETED BY ALL SUBCONTRACTORS/SUBCONSULTANTS ON THE PROJECT BELOW:
(Check at Applicable Categories} DOLLAR AMOUNT OR PERCENTAGE OF WORK
Subcontractor/Sub consuitant Name MBE WBE SBE
Non-SBE Minority Women  Small Black Hispanic Women Caucasian Asian Other
Business Business  Business

1. Rosso Site Development, Inc. D D D 482,005.38
, Tropical Landscaping LLC D D 4,090.70
; OO O30
. O O O
; O 0O O3
{Please use additional sheets if necessary) 486,096.08

Total

Total Certified 5/M/WBE Participation $ O'OO

e S’l;‘\gq

Total Bid/Ofer Price $ 486,09608

1 hereby certify that the above information is accnrate (0 the best of my knowledge:

thorized Signature Title
Bl Simp s
The amount fisted on this form for a Subcontractor/sub consultant must be supported by price or percentage fisted on the properly executed Schedule 2or attached signed praposal.
2. Only those firms certified by Palm Beach County at the time of solicitation due date are eligible to meet the established OEBO Affirmative Procurement hitiative {AP}). Please check the
applicable box and list the dollar amount or percentage under the appropriate demographic category.
3. Maodification of this form is not permitted and will be rejected upon submittal.

L

Note:

REVISED 09/22/2022




EXHBIFCHPageof. )
EBO FORMS
QEBO LETTER OF INTENT ~ SCHEDULE 2

A completed Schedulg 2 is 3 binding document between the Prime Contractor/consultant and a Subcontractor/subconsultant {for
any tier) and should be treated as such, The Schedule 2 shall contain bolded language indicating that by signing the Schedule 2

e o

both oarties recognize this Schedule as a binding document.  All Subzontractorsfsubconsultants, including any tiered

Subcontractors/subconsultants, must properly execute this document. Each properly executed Schedule 2 must be submitted with
the bid/proposal. :

soLiCITATIoN/PROIECT MUMBaER- Beach Rd Parking, North of Old A1A
SGLICITATION,/PROECT NAME: 2022501

Prime Contractor;_ROSSO Site Development, Inc Subcontractor: | 1OPiCal Landscaping, LLC

{Check box(s} that apniy} N/A
CIseE CIweE [DOMBE [ M/WBE @Non-S/M/WSBE Date of Palm Beach County Certification {if applicable):

The undersigned affirms they are the following {salect one from each column if applicable):

Column 1 Column 2 Column 3
Male [ Female gzﬁican—.nmericanmlack Clasian American  ClCaucasian American Csupptier
ispanic American [ONative American :
5/M/WBE PARTICIPATION — 3/M Primnes must document al work 1o formed by thetr gw rk force on thi m. Failure to submit 2

praperly executed Schedule 2 for any S/MANBE participation may result in that participation nat being counted. Specify in detail, the scope of work
o e performed or items supplied with the dellar amount and/for percentage for each work wem. S/M/WEE cradit will onfy be given for the areas in
which the 5/M/WBE is certified. A detailed proposal may be attached to a properly exacuted Schedule 2.

Line ftern Description Unit Price | Quantity/ Contingencies/ Total Price/Percentage
ftem Lnits Allowances
15 Sodding $3.00 1,352 SY $4,306.00

The undersigned Subcontractorfsubconsultantis prepared to seif-perform the sbove-described work in canjunction with the aforementioned project
at the following total grice or percentags: q’ 30\0 -

§ amount below zccompanied by 2 separate properly executed Schedule 2,

Prive or Percentage:

Name of 2™/3™ tier Subtontractorfsubconsuitant

Rosso Site Development, Inc. Tropical Landscaping, LLC

Print Nahof Subcontra !!suhccns&
By:

e Alﬁorized Si}rfa/ture

Print

By

air R. Simpson Davig Townsend
Print Name Print Name
ve SAes
Titke Tide
pmee_____ 1131124 Dae; 07/31/2024
hitps://discover. pbegov.org/oebo/Pages/Documents.aspx Revised 09/17/2019

EBO-2




EXHIBT *(Page{ of /)

EBO FORMS
OEBO LETTER OF INTENT — SCHEDULE 2

A completes Schedule 2 is g binding document between the Prime Contractor/consultant and a Subeontractor/subcensultant (for
any tier) and should be treated as such, The Schedule 2 shall contain bolded languepe indicating that by signing the Schedule 2
both_parties recognize this Schedule as a binding document. All Subcontractarsfsubconsultants, including any tieced

Subcontractors/subconsultants, must properly execyte this document. Each properly saxecutad Scheduie 2 must be submitted with
the bid/proposal.

SOLICITATION/PROIECT NUNBER: 202250
SOUICITATION/PROJECT NAME: Beach Road Parking, North of Qld AlA

Prime Contractar- ROSS0 Site Development, Inc

{Check box(s] that appiv)
[sse Ciwse rImes

Subcontractor:

EIrapwse WNon-5/M/WBE  Date of Palm Beach County Certification (if applicable):

The undersigned affirms they sre the following {select one from each column if applicable):
Column 1 Column 2

Column 3
mMaIe mFemare DAfrican—American{B]ack[:]Asian American mt‘,aucasian Amearican DSuppiier
[OHispanic American DNative American
S/M/WBE PARTICIPATION - S/M/WBE Primes must document all work (o be performed by their sayn work force on this form. Failure to submit 2

properly executed Schedute 2 for any S/M/WBE participation may result in that participation net being tounted. Specify in detali, the scope of work
to be performed or Bems supalied with the dollar amount and/or percentage for &ach work item, S/M/WBE cradit will only be given for the areas in
which the S/MANBE is certified. A detailed proposal may be sttached to a properly executed Schedule 2,

Line

Itern Description Unit Price ; Cluantity/ Contingencles/ Total Frice/Percentage
Item Units Altwances
Requiar Excavation $75.21 694/CY $52,195.74
Optional Base Group 13 $138.58 | 1447/CY $200,525.26
1.5 SP Graded Bedding Sand $51.94 4025/CY $209,058.50
Grading for Sodding $12,685.08} 1/LS $12,695.80
Bond & GL $1.00 jULS $7.530.08

The undersighed Subcontractorfsubconuizantis prepared to self-perform the above-described work in conjunction with the aforementioned project
at the foliowing total price or percentage: $482.-005 .38

. 1f the undersigned intends to subtontract sy portion of this work to ancther Subcontractor fsubcensultant, piease fisy the business name and the |
E'f amount below sccompanied by a separate properly executed Schedule 2,

Price ar Percentage:

HName of 27°/3™ tier Subcontractor/subconsuitant

Rosso Site Development, Inc. Rosso Site Development, Inc.

Print Name of Bgj PrintMame of Subsentracior/ subconsultant
By Bv' - g i
e ~Authorized Signaturs ) sutiforized Signature
Blair Simpson Blair Simipson
Print Name ) Print Name
Vice President Vice President
Title Trtke
bate, 1/30/2024 pate: 1/30/2024

https.//discover.pbegov.org/oebo/Pages/Documents.aspx

EBO-2

Revised 05/17/201%




N ®
ACORD
V

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

EXHIBIT"(Page { of /)

DATE (MMDDIVYYY)
Q10272024

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPCN THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER, THIS

CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDEDR BY T4E POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES KOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S} AUTHORIZED

REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

JMPORTANT: If the cenlificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the poficy(ies} must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed,
1f SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the tesms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsemen:. A statement on
this certificate does not confer rights to the ¢ertificate helder in licu of such endorsement(s}).

PRODUCER ﬁng\c'r
Brown & Brown of Flosida, Inc. PHONE (954} 778-2222 l ‘FAA'.‘C‘ Nk (854) 7764446
1201 W Cyprass Creek Road EobREss. 093.carts@bbrown.com
Suite 130 INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE Ak 2
Fort Lauderdale FL 33308 tSURERA: The Travelers Indemnity Company 25658
INSURED INSURER B ; Travelers Preperty Casualty Gompany of America 25874
Rasso Sile Development Int.. NSureR c: American interstate insuranca Company 12228
1302 South J Strest INSURER D ;
' INSURER E ;
Lake Worth FL 33480 INSURERF :
_COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: 24125 WC Rnwi COI REVISION NUMBER:
THIS 1S TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED MAMED ABOVE FOR THE PCLICY PERIOD
INDICATED, ROTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WiTH RESPECT TC WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFQROED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.
FE TYPE OF INSURANCE [wvo FOLICY KUMBER DB YYY WW% LS
| COMRERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY EACH OCCURRENCE s 100,000
"BAMRGE 10 RENTED
] cuamsmoe (2] occur PREMISES [En ocaumencah | §_J00000
o | MED EXP {Any ane parson) s 5000
A ) Y DTCO7PE04611IND23 11730/2023 | 193012024 [ ppneonn. g Aovary | s 100000
| GENUAGGREGAYE LIMIT APPLIES PER: GENERAL AGGREGATE s 2000000
|} roucy s 10¢ PRODUCTS - COMPOR AcG_| 5 2-000,000
OTHER: . $
AUTOMOBILE UABLITY °°“l§a MBINED, !m“ s 1,000,000
| ANy AUTO BODILY (NJURY (P person) | §
] D SCH o
Bl | a"%% N ”é’,.m BAYPBI751323266G 144302023 | 11/30/2024 :omv m.luR‘ﬂPgm) ]
| X1 MuiTos omy AUTCS CMLY L {Pet pogldent) $
s
|uMsReLAUAS | T ocom | EACH OCCLRRENCE 3
EXCESS LAB CLAIMS.MADE AGGREGATE 5
oep | | merenmon 5 — e
WORKERS COMPENSATION 2
AND EMPLOYERE" UABILITY YN X Sinre | 122 TR
G ot X BT nia AVWCFL3151282024 0111572024 | 0171512025 |EL.EACHACCIDERT S
[Mandaingy tn NH) £ DISEASE . EAEMPLOYEE { 3 1,000,000
Hyms, dascribe undo 1.000 000
DESCRIPTION OF GRERATIONS bitow EL DiSEASE . poucyumr 1 g 1.000/
Contra ent
B ctors Equipmen QTS606ST31291TIL23 1173012023 | 14£30/202¢ |Rented from Othars $350,000
DESCRIPTION GF GPERATIONS / LOCATIGNS VEHICLES [ACORD 101, AddiUans! Remirka Schadula, may 5o atischad H mars space 1s requirsd)

PBC Proj No: 2022501
RSO Prof No; 01-23048
Project Nama: PBC, Baach Rd Parking, North of Old A1A.

Paim Beach County Board of County Commissionars, a Pfiticel subdivision of the State of Florida, its officers, employees, and agents are included as

Additional Insured with respecis to General Liability a5 requived by wiitlen contract.

CERTIFICATE HOLDER

CANCELLATION

Palm Beach Coumy Insurance Compliance
PO Box 100085 -DX

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRISED POLICIES BE CANCELLED 8EFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREQF, NOTICE WILL 82 DEL.AVERED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

AUTHORRZED REPRESENTATIVE .
Ouluth GA 20086 = 5?/%_
|
£ 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION, All rights reserved.
ACORD 25 [2016/03)- The ACORD nama and logo are registered matks of ACORD




CHANGE ORDER HISTORY

PALM BEACH COUNTY PROJECT: Beach Road Parking, North of Old A1A, 2022501

COUNTY ENGINEER CR. COMMITTEE TOTAL DEPT. & C.R.C. APPROVALS BOARD OF CO. COMM.
C.O. #|  DATE APPROVED AMOUNT TIME AMOUNT TIME AMOUNT TIME AMOUNT | TIME
TOTAL 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 0
CUMULATIVE TOTAL 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 0
SINGLE AMT. SINGLE AMT.
$50,000.00 $100,000.00 MAXIMUM CUMULATIVE CO| MAX. CUM. CO
As of PPM CW-F-050 MAX. AMT. [IMAX. TIMH MAX. AMT, |MAX. TIME ENG. & CR.C. ENG. & C.R.C.
Dated February 4, 2016 $250,000.00 or |30 DAYS {$250,000.00 or |90 DAYS $250,0060.00 or 5% of contract 120 DAYS
5% of contract 5% of coniract

o7 ebod)F LaE



